

No. 20-510

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

IQVIA INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FLORENCE MUSSAT, M.D., S.C.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE PRODUCT
LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN M. THOMAS
Counsel of Record
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
2723 South State Street
Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
734-214-7613
jthomas@dykema.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. PERSONAL JURISDICTION TO RESOLVE A CLAIM DOES NOT DEPEND ON WHETHER THE PERSON ASSERTING THE CLAIM CAN BE CHARACTERIZED AS A PARTY 5

II. APPLICATION OF *BRISTOL-MYERS* TO NATIONWIDE AND MULTI-STATE CLASS ACTIONS IS A RECURRING ISSUE ON WHICH GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT IS URGENTLY NEEDED. 11

CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	13
<i>Bassaw v. United Indus. Corp.</i> , No. 19-CV-7759 (JMF), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157800 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2020)	13
<i>Berke v. Whole Foods Mkt.</i> , No. CV 19-7471 PSG (Ksx), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184346 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 18, 2020)	13
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	8
<i>Cycles, Ltd. v. W.J. Digby, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 612 (5th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	8, 9
<i>Far W. Capital v. Towne</i> , 46 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Garcia v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199608 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2019)	12

<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	10
<i>Huskey v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , No. 4:19-cv-02710-JAR, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167911 (E.D. Mo. Sep. 14, 2020)	13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 442 U.S. App. D.C. 378, 932 F.3d 915 (2019) . . .	6
<i>Lessin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01082-AJB-AHG, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208357 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2020)	12, 13
<i>Martell v. GM LLC</i> , No. 3:20-cv-284-SI, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185409 (D. Or. Oct. 6, 2020)	13
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Moore v. Lynch</i> , 793 F.2d 1292 (6th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Morrill v. Scott Fin. Corp.</i> , 873 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Akzo, N.V.</i> , 2 F.3d 56 (4th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Nathan v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-226, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183777 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 2, 2020)	13
<i>Noohi v. Kraft Heinz Co.</i> , No. CV 19-10658 DSF (Skx), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171781 (C.D. Cal. July 20, 2020)	13

<i>Pennzoil Prods. Co. v. Colelli & Assocs.</i> , 149 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	8
<i>Prescott v. Bayer Healthcare LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-00102-NC, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136651 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2020)	13
<i>Rothschild v. GM LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-05240 (DLI)(RLM), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187300 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2020)	13
<i>Short v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , No. C19-0318JLR, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193991 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 19, 2020)	13
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Courtney Enters.</i> , 270 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers v. 163 Pleasant St. Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992)	6
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Mazer</i> , 556 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277, 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	6
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	9, 10

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

Telephone Consumer Protection Act,
47 U.S.C. § 227 5, 7
